Parallel changes

1% parallel increase )119( 208 89 415 211 626

Of which: banking book )152( 207 55 441 227 668

1% parallel decrease 167 )208( )41( )389( )270( )659(

Of which: banking book 164 )199( )35( )446( )238( )684(

Non-parallel changes

Steepening(1) )321( )1( )322( )201( 119 )82(

Flattening(2) 334 62 396 124 )32( 92

Increase in short-term
interest rate 205 117 322 122 178 300

Decrease in short-term
interest rate )230( )112( )342( )278( )207( )485(

*	 Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items and after the effect of employee benefit
liabilities and attribution of on-demand deposits to the periods.

	 Includes balances attributed to a discontinued operation.
(1)	 Steepening – decrease in the short-term interest rate and increase in the long-term interest rate.
(2)	 Flattening – increase in the short-term interest rate and decrease in the long-term interest rate.

This table presents the change in the adjusted net fair value of all of the financial instruments under the

assumption that the noted change occurs in all interest rates, in all linkage segments.

Table 3-24: Effect of scenarios of changes in interest rates on interest income

September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Interest
income

Non-interest
financing

income

Total Interest
income

Non-interest
financing

income

Total

NIS millions

Parallel changes

1% parallel increase 960 345 1,305 838 522 1,360

Of which: banking book 960 320 1,280 838 552 1,390

1% parallel decrease )694( )374( )1,068( )596( )563( )1,159(

Of which: banking book )694( )360( )1,054( )596( )575( )1,171(

Income sensitivity in the table above was calculated according to the management approach, which includes

assumptions regarding models of current-account balances and the change in spreads of deposits with

changes in the interest rate, in some of the scenarios, and involves the use of interest-rate floors. The

sensitivity of the trading book was calculated using the MTM approach.

Bank Hapoalim B.M. and its Consolidated Subsidiaries92

as at September 30, 2019

Report of the Board of Directors and Board of Management

3.4. Liquidity and refinancing risk

Liquidity risk – Liquidity risk is defined as present or future risk to the stability and profits of the Bank arising